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IN RE; PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEIFORE THE
E/S of Hutschenrater East, 1700 feet

SE of ¢/l of Harford Road # DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election District
3" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(Hutschenrater Lane Iast)
# CASE NO. 06-631-SPH

Leonard and Mildred Hutschenreuter

Petitioners g

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearing for the property located at Hutschenreuter Lane East. The Petition was filed by Leonard
and Mildred Hutschenreuter, Petitioners. Special Hearing relief s requested pursuant to Section

500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.):

1. To allow the non-densitly transfer of 3 parcels between the same owners, Leonard and
Mildred Hutschenrater, totaling 4.208 acres, more or less;

2. To allow the creation of a 32.519 acrcs, mote or less, non-density parcel of land to be
retained by the subject property owners, being known as parcel “A™;

3. To allow 2 lots utilizing an existing privale access easement to the local public street
in lieu of the required in-fee ownership.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on July 20, 2006, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all inlerested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on July 25, 2006, to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. . Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The powet

given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons lo petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing afler advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
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any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comménts

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this
case and coniain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the Office
of Planning dated June 29, 2006 which contains restrictions. A ZAC comment letter was
received from the Department of Envifonmental Planning and Resource Management dated July
3, 2006 and a revised comment dated August 10, 2006 which contains restrictions, A ZAC
comment letter was received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated June 27, 2006
which contains restrictions. Copies of which are atlached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing ai the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing was Leonard and
Mildred Hutschenrater, Petitioners. Bruce Doak of Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., prepared the
sit¢ plan. No protestants or citizens appeared at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max
Zimmerman, entered the appearance ollf his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

The Petitioners own several properties in this farming community which are in active
agricultural use. See Petitioner’s exhibit 1. One of those properties known as Parcel 278
contains 34.7 acres zoned primarily RC 2. This parcel is actively farmed. There is a tiny piece
of RC 5 on the southern border of tile Parcel. Mr. Doak opined that this parcel was a lot of
record before 1979 when the RC 2 zoning was imposed and so has two density units associated
with i, .

In addition the Petitioners own Parcel 589 which contains 4.467 acres zoned RC 2. Mr.

Doak indicated that the Petitioner’s purchased this parcel 10 years ago after subdivision of the



Castlewood Realty lot adjacent to Parc;el 5389. The lot is unimproved presently and consequently
Mt. Doak opined that this lot has one cfensity unit associated with it.

Finally the Petitioner owns Parcel 466 which contains 15.312 acres, is zoned RC 2 and
improved by the Petitioner’s home. Mr. Doak indicated that this lot existed as a lot of record
prior to 1979, Consequently Mr. Doak opined that this lot has two density units associated with
it one of which has been used and with one remaining. In summary Mr. Doak opined that the
three parcels have five density units associated with them today of which one density unit has
been used by the Petitioner’s home on Parcel 466.

The Petitioner would like to take the two density units associated with Patcel 278 (the
34,7 acre tract) to establish two building lots shown as proposed lots 1 and 2 on Petitioner’s
exhibit 2. Lot 1 would contain 1.378 acres, and lot 2 would contain 1.552 acres which would
reduce the size of the Parcel 278 to 32.519 acres (Parcel “D”). Both building lots would be
located next to the Petitioner’s sister’s property (Stifler) which is located at the end of
Hutschenreuter Lane East and have access to public road via this Lane, While these lots are
located on working farmland, their location near the road, small size and clustered design are the
features which will best preserve agricultural uses on the adjacent parcel, Parcel “D” which will
contain 32.519 acres would be designated a non density and would not be eligible for
development of any kind having had ﬁll the densily units stripped from it in the creation of the
two lots.

In addition 1o these changes the Petitioners would like to “clean up” the other lots they

‘ own looking to the future to preserve agricultural uses to the extent possible and at the same time

maintaining the number of density units to which they feel entitled. They propose to enhance the

size and configuration of Parcel 466 on which their home is located by means of three non
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density transfers. They first propose to subdivide Parcel 589 (the 4.467 acre parcel) into two lots
of 2.467 acres which will be transferred to Parcel 466 as shown in pink on exhibit 2. This will
give more front yard area to the home. The transfer will not have any density associated with it.

Next they propose to transfer 0.5 acres of Parcel 278 (the farm) to Parcel 466 again to
enhance the side yard of the Petitioner’s home as shown in yellow on exhibit 2. This would be a
non density transfer.

Finally they propose a non density transfer of 1.241 acres of Parcel 466 to Parcel 278 so
as to include an area where farming is taking place in the farm as shown in light green in exhibit
2. These three transfers have the effect of keeping the productive farming together on one lot
and to enhance the Petitioners’ home for the future.

After all the transfers noted above the Petitioner’s would own Parcel “D” the farm, with
no density remaining, building lots 1 and 2, Castlewood Realty lot 2 with one density unit
available, and redesigned Parcel 466 with two density units of which one has been used by the
Petitioners’ home. Thus after all the transfers, the Petitioner would wind up with the same
number of density units (five) which the Petitioner had before the transfers occurred. After all
the transfers, all the building lots will be clustered around the end of Hutschenreuter Lane Fast
and all the farming area combined into two parcels, one of which will be non density.

Mr. Doak proffered that while Hutschenreuter Lane East connects these properties to
Harford Road, it is not a public road. The road bed itself is owned by various property owners
each of which acknowledges a 16.5 foot wide right of way. Although the Lane is maintained by
the County, he opined it is a private road.

In regard to the Planning Office comments, Mr. Doak agreed to the correction suggested

by the Planning Office and made the change on exhibit 2. In regard to the comments from



Development Plans Review, he noted that this Petitioner does not own the length of

Hutschenreuter Lane East and cc)nsequiently can not tell the other owners how wide the pavement
should be, or where the mail and trashj should be picked up. He indicaled that there were many
places to pull over and let oncoming traffic pass by. Mail and trash pick up occur where the
contractor for those functions agrees té locate the pick up. Finally he opined that whether or not
the Petittoner can legally burden the ri:ght of way with more traffic from the new homes proposed

is a matter for civil law and not zoning.

Finally in regard to the commients from DEPRM, Mr. Doak indicated that DEPRM had
approved similar arrangements in the ;past, that the location of building lots were clustered and
agricultural uses preserved by the prolf':)osed arrangemeni, Upon further discussion with DEPRM
regarding its comments, the DEPRM; reviewer presented a revised comment dated August 10,
2006 which expressed approval of thé’: location, size and configuration of the building lots and
retention of the remainder parcel in on;e large tract as proposed. However the reviewer expressed
concern that in past cases involving ncim density transfers, the Petitioner altached the non density
parcel 1o another parcel. Here we have a non density parcel floating “out there” and perhaps
conveying the misconception to the County and public that this Parcel may have some
development potential. The reviewer? noted that he personally could not keep tract of the non
density status of the many such parcelé in the system.

However further discussion ihdicated that the County now relies completely on the
applicant to provide zoning (and sorr;letimes title) history for every form of zoning relief and
development review. The plans subm:itted are under seal and the engineer certifies its accuracy.

Consequently the County should be notified of the non density status of these parcels for all new

zoning and development cases. In regard to notice to the public, we can require the Petitioner to




place notice of the non density nature of the parcel on the land records where a title search will
reveal to purchasers the fact that non d!ensity parcels have no developmeni potential. As a result
of this discussion the reviewer for DE:PRM issued a revised comment no longer opposing the
request. |

Findings of Iact and Conclusions of iiaw

In regard to comments from iDevelopment Plans Review, Mr, Doak tells me that the
Petitioner does not own the road bei:i of Hulschenreuter Lane East and so I have no legal
authority to order the Lane be br(}ugh;t up to County panhandle requirements. Nonetheless the
comment was made so that the roadbed would support emergency equipment if this were ever
needed by the Petitioner and/or family. I can only strongly recommend that the Petitioner use
their considerable influence in the area to have the roadbed brought up to County standards.
There will be five homes eventuallyi at the end of the Lane all of whom should have the
proiection afforded others in the County by adequate roads.

In regard o the comments froﬁl DEPRM I am satisfied that the very important concerns
expressed by the representative of thei Department are met by requiring a zoning/title history on
each zoning or development request. The County should become aware of the non density status
of parcels when the engineer discloses the hislory on the plan. I am also satisfied that if the
Petitioner places this Order and the non density status of the parcel being created in the land
records, fulure purchasers will not be inisled by the fact Parcel “D” is a separated parcel with no
development potential. 1 do not believe that the creation of the non density parcel as described
above will result in the creation of more lots than allowed under Section 1A01.3 B as the non

density parcel is not a lot.
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[ find that the arrangement of the proposed homes, the small size of the proposed lots,

and the effort 1o keep agricultural pursuits in large parcels, will enhance agricultural uses. This
is the essence of the spirit and intent olf the RC 2 regulations. I further find that if the conditions
arc {ulfilled, there will be no adverse irlnpacl on the community.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testim(;ny and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioners’ request for special hearing; should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 14™ day of August 2006, that the Pelitioners’ request for Special Hearing relief
filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.):

1. To allow the non-density transfer of 3 parcels between the same owners, Leonard
and Mildred Hutschenrater, totaling 4.208 acres, mote or less;

2. To allow the creation of a 32.519 acres, more or less, non-density parcel of land to
be retained by the subject property owners, being known as parcel “A”;

3. To allow 2 lots utilizing an existing private access easement to the local public
street in lieu of the required in-fee ownership.

and for such other relief as may be required and is GRANTED subject to the following
condilions.

1. The Petitioners may apply for their subdivision and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of
Water Quality, Streams, Wetldnds and Floodplain (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120
of the Baltimore County Code).

3. Development of this property’ must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations
(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code).

4, Environmental Impact Review (EIR) — The above referenced regulations remain
applicable to all parts of the involved properties even if those areas are transferred to
other properties. |

5. The resultmg non density parcel so created shall be used for agticultural purposes only.
There is no development potential for this non density parcel.



6. Within 60 days of the approval of the subdivision, the Petitioner shall record new deeds
on the Land Records of Baltimore County which refer to this case and the non densily
status of the non density parcel so created.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirtly (30) days of the date of this Order.

ooty

V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. AuguSt 14. 2006 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
> Zoning Commtissioner

County Executive

LEONARD AND MILDRED HUTSCHENREUTER
6200 HUTSCHENREUTER LANE EAST

GLEN ARM MD 21057

Re: Petition for Special Hearing

Case No. 06-631-SPH
Property: 6200 Hutschenreuter Lane East

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hutschenreuter:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party
may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits and

Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel
free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

?;@w« V- v
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:pz

Enclosure

c:  Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.,, 320 East Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, Towson MD 21286

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

h‘:{ . :
% www.baltimerecountyonline. info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at HWM {edef %ﬂl/}f—/ é a5t
which is presently zoned Gl 2,6,5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissianer should approve

Eﬁ
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the 2oning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, pustin%, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L egal Owner(s):

Lzounr-p H HusuetEN POAETS

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print _ %/ c / ‘..
M ad AN 2}2@/4‘ "Zé’s-?if-f‘z_ﬂ&z_/é‘7

Signature Signature
MILORED L1 st N PANER

Address Telephone No Name - Type of Pr
| ’ B Ve U VAN =
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner. ()0 JATSMEN RBABER LAME EAST 410992~ K17
Address Telephone No.
B ‘ GLEN ARt My 24057
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative fo be Contacted:
Signature
* DR Dopi
Company Name
| %20 o T ons NN Bl STE, (30 910522470
ddress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
{wﬂﬁﬂﬂ Mp 2{2.86
y ity State Zip Code Ci State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
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To allow the non-density transfer of 3 parcels between the same owners, Leonard
H. & Mildred L. Hutschenreuler, totaling 4.208 Acres, more or less.

To allow the creation of a 32.519 Acres, more or less, non-density parcel of land
to be retained by the subject property owners, being known as parcel “A”.

To allow 2 lots utilizing an existing privale access easement to the local public
street in lieu of the required in-fee ownership.




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

| Registered Professional Land Surveyors * Established 1900
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Suite 100 + 320 last Towsonlown Boulevard =« ‘lTowson, Maryland 2286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Tax: (41} 823-4473 « www.gcclimited.com

May 15, 2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
OF HUTSCHENREUTER PROPERTY
HUTSCHENREUTER LANE EAST
11th ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Commencing at a point at the intersection of Hutschenreuter Road and
Hutschenreuter Lane East, 1,400 feet, more or less, to the zoning point of beginning,
thence running the following six courses and distances, viz: (1) South 62 degrees 16
minutes 32 seconds East 130.72 feet, (2) South 67 degrees 36 minutes 34 seconds Fast
172.06 [eet, (3) North 22 degrees 59 minutes 59 scconds East 741.79 feet, (4) South 88
degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds West 300.22 [eel, and (5) South 25 degrees 43 minutes 24
seconds West 609.44 feet to the place of beginning,

Containing 4.467 Actes of land, more or less. ( faecse .593)

Note: This description only satisfics the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » FEstablished 1900

kT - ] H 8 — A e S ol R T S T ] s

Suite 100 « 320 East Towsonhtown Boulevard « ‘Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (41(1) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 « www.geclimited com

May 15, 2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
OF HUTSCHENREUTER PROPERTY
6200 HUTSCHENREUTER LANE EAST
11th ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Commencing at a point at the intersection ol Hutschenreuter Road and
Hutschenreuter Lane East, 1,700 feet, more or less easterly 1o a point in the center of
Hutschenreuter Lane East, thence leaving Hutschenreuter Lane East. North 22 degrees 59
minutes 59 seconds East 197.77 feet, and North 22 degrees 59 minutes 59 seconds East
196.02 feet to the zoning point of beginning, thence running the following eight courses
and distances, viz: (1) North 22 degrees 59 minutes 59 seconds East 350.00 feet, (2)
North 88 degrees 34 minutes 24 seconds East 537.00 feet, (3) North 11 degrees 06
minutes 29 seconds East 1108.72 feet, (4) South 75 degrees 29 minutes 32 seconds East
425.15 feet, (5) South 40 degrees 10 minules 55 seconds East 617.75 feet, (6) North 86
degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds West 511.19 feet, (7) South 21 degrees 43 minutes 32
seconds West 638.92 feet, and (8) South 73 degrees 13 minutes 04 seconds West 993.20

feet 10 the place of beginning.

Containing 15.312 Acres of land, more or less. ( Pz cet 966 )

Note: This description only safisfies the requirecments of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.

X:A\hutschenreuter\15.312aczoningdescrip.doc
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(zerhold, Cross & Etzel, i.td.

A | Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906
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Suttec 100 » 320 East Towsomtown Boulevard » ‘Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410} 823-4470 « Tax: (410) 823-4473 » www.gcelimited.com

May 15, 2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
OF HUTSCHENREUTER PROPERTY
HUTSCHENREUTER LANE EAST
11th ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Commencing atl a point at the intersection of Hulschenreuter Road and
Hutschenreuter Lane East, 1,700 feet, more or less easterly to a point in the center of
IHutschenreuter Lane East, thence leaving Hutschenreuler Lane East. North 22 degrees 59
minutes 59 seconds East 197.77 (eét 1o the Zoning Point of Beginning, thence running
thence running the following seventeen courses and distances, viz: (1) North 22 degrees
59 minutes 59 seconds 196.02 feet, (2) North 73 degrees 13 minutes 04 seconds East
093.20 feet, (3) South 84 degrees 04 minuies 01 seconds East 280.76 feet, (4) South 09
degrees 27 minutes 29 seconds West 506.30 feet, (5) South 61 degrees 38 minutes 30
seconds West 856.48 feet, (6) South 26 degrees 13 minutes 03 seconds 308.15 feet, (7)
South 71 degrees 53 minutes 35 seconds East 201.74 [eet, (8) South 39 degrees 07
minutes 54 seconds 742.08 feet, (9) North 60 degrees 30 minutes 04 seconds West
848.98 feet, (10) North 22 degrees 59 minutes 59 seconds East 748.58 feet, (11) South 63
degrees 10 minutes 31 seconds East 280.86 feet, (12) North 19 degrees 27 minutes 46
seconds East 65.00 feet, (13) North 24 degrees 25 minutes 43 seconds East 70.00 feet,
(14) North 06 degrees 16 minutes 00 seconds West 60.01 feet, (15) North 65 degrees 22
minutes 04 seconds West 129.60 feet, (16) North 23 degrees 01 minute 34 seconds east
127.46 [eet, and (17) North 67 degrees 03 minutes 08 minutes West 119.15 feet to the
place ol beginning.

Containing 34.708 Acres of land, more or less. [ zest 273)

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.

X:\hutschenreuter\34.708aczoningdescrip.doc
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zening Commissloner of Baltlimore Gounty, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimors
Gounty witt hold a publlc hearing In Towson, Marylard oh
the property Identified horeln as follows:’

Caso: # 06-631-SPH ! |
Hutschonrater Lane East
East side of Hutschanrater East, 1700 fest southeast of
centerfing of Harford Road
11th Electlon District — 3rd Counclimanie District
Legal Owner(s): Léonard & Mildred Hutschenrater |
Special Hearlng: to allow the non-density transfer of 3
Elarnals betwaen the sams owners Lepnard M, & Mildrad
utschenrater, totallng 4.208 acres +/-. To allow the cre-
atlon of 32,519 acres +/-, non-density patcel of land to be
retalned by the subject property owners, belng known as
parcel A", To allow 2 lois utillzing an existing prlvate go-
cess easement to the local public street in llsu of the re-
ulrad in-fee ownership.
earing: Tuesday, Aupust 8, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. In
Room 106, Counly Office Building, 111 Wast
Chosapake Avenus, Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, [il
Zonlng Cotmmissloner for Baltimora Gounty
NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are Handicapped Accessible! for
special accommodations Plaase Contact the Zoning Coma
missioner's Offlce at (410) 887-3868, .
(2) For informatlon concarning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3301,
JU?727 July25 S ! R

—_—

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

g {&7! 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 7!251 ,ZO_QQL

ﬁ The Jeflersonian

1 Arbutus Times

¥ Catonsville Times

.} Towson Times

d Owings Mills Times
. NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

. /qu@gﬂ,_,

FTEGALT ADVER ISING -
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

mE Dy 21 T o

“:lll[b 100 + 320 Bast lﬁW"-mltﬂWﬂ Bnulwfud .
Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 + www geelimited.com

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

(Gerhold, Cross & Ktzel, Ltd.

- Rf?gmtered Prﬂfenmnaf Land Surveyﬂra . I*.ifﬂf)fl.ﬂ’k{?d 1906

Inwmn Mmyl'm{l 21286

RE: CASE# 06-631-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Leonard & Mildred Hutschenrater

DATE OF HEARING: August 8, 2006

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(sce page 2 for full size photo)

POSTED ON: July 20, 2006

LOCATION:
East Side Hutschenrater Lane LLast

John Dil)

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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Department of Permits 3

Development Management Baltimore Coun ty

j—p

James T, Smith, Jr., County Fxecutive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Durector

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708 |

June 19, 2000

NOTICE IOF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public/hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 06-631-SPH

Hutschenrater Lane East

East side of Hutschenrater East, 1700 fpet southeast of centerline of Harford Road
11" Election District — 3" Councnmanlc‘Dlstrlct

Legal Owners: Leonard & Mildred Hutschenrater

Special Hearing to allow the non-densﬁy transfer of 3 parcels between the same owners,
L.eonard H. & Mildred Hutschenrater, totaling 4.208 acres +/-. To allow the creation of 32.519
acres +/-, non-density parcel of land to be retained by the subject property owners, being known
as parcel "A." To allow 2 lots utilizing [an existing private access easement to the local public
street in lieu of the required in-fee ownership.

Hearing: Tuesday, August 8, 2006 at 2;?00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Bl oo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Mr. & Mrs. Hutschenrater, 6200 Huts:chenrater Lane East, Glen Arm 21057
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 24, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N

%(:9 Printed gn Recycled Papsr




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 25, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ;
Leonard Hutschenrater 410-592-6617
6200 Hutschenrater Lane East
Glen Arm, MD 21057 |

NOT;ICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 06-631-SPH
Hutschenrater Lane East

East side of Hutschenrater East, 1 ‘5700 feet southeast of centerline of Harford Road
11" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Leonard & Mildred|Hutschenrater

Special Hearing to allow the non-density transfer of 3 parcels between the same owners,
L. eonard H. & Mildred Hutschenraﬁer, totaling 4.208 acres +/-. To allow the creation of 32.519
acres +/-, non-density parcel of land to be retained by the subject property owners, being
known as parcel “A.” To allow 2 Ibts utilizing an existing private access easement to the local
nublic street in lieu of the required in-fee ownership.

Hearing: Tuesday, August 8, 2006: at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
l
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

L
|

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a hewspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the Iegél requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. [This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUIED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising: :

ltem Number or Case Number; ] ' Q_é - G 3/ 507/7/7
Petitioner: _ LEOMARD H, HUSLHENPAARIR
Address or Location: _HW%MﬁNFEWﬂLiI LANE  EAST

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ LEONARD H. IASLHEMRANETR
Address: __ (200 IHUSLUtgMBEUETR. LAWE CAST

_ Ly Aem MD 21057 .

Telephone Number: _{jg~%92%~ 6b17




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLARND

JIAMES T. SMITH, JR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County kxecutive Department of Permits and
AUQUS’[ 31 2006 Development Management

| eonard H. Hutschenreuter
Mildred L. Hutschenteuter |
6200 Hutschenreuter lLane East
Glen Arm, MD 21057

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hutschenreuter:
RE: Case Number: 06-631 -SPH,. Huischenreuter Lane East

The above referenced petition Iwas accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 8, 2006.

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvenjents that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case fiile.

The Zoning Advisory Committ%}e (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

If you need further information|or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

ow, LNk

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel |
Bruce Doak 320 E. Towsontowne Blvd., Ste 100 Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
[1] West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | IFax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorccountymd gov
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Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4830

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 19|

June 20,2006

2006

s 3

o
i) .

i\

Ttem Number 611, 62!

Ttem Numbers:

,624-637, 639-643

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

thig Bureau and the commentg

below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bogley Jr.
Fire Marshal'gs Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F
|
cc: File |
éj?:} P with Sopbaan Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on necycioc apar




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

;
|
i

|
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 27, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Conimittee Meeting
For June 21, 2006 |
Item No. 631

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item

and we have the [ollowing comment(s).

|
|
Il access 1s granted tjhrnugh the existing right-of~-way, we recommend that the

driveway be made to conform to cnunﬁy standard panhandle requirements:

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File

ZAC-ITEM NO 631-06272006.doc

> 16-foot wide faaved width.
» Trash & mail pads.

» Also the pelitioner must demonstrate that he has the right to burden the
existing right{of-way.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco i
FROM.: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination -TWL-
DATE; July 3, 2006

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 06-631-SPH
Address Hutscﬂenreuter Lane East
(Hutschenreuter Propetty)

Zoning Advisory Committee| Meeting of June 19, 2006

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

the following comments on t|he above-referenced zoning item:;

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 3343-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this froperty must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).
|
Development of this Property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments;
Environmental Impact Review (EIR) — The above referenced regulations remain

applicable to all parts of the involved properties even if those areas are transferted to
other properties

Agricultural Preservation (AP) - Do not supporl. RC-2 zoning regulations permit

properly to be subdivided two times, This request appears to subdivide the RC-2 area at
least four times.

Reviewer: P. Dennis, W.S. Lippincott Date: June 29, 2006

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-631-SPH.doc




|
i f
i
|

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL PROT}ECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

lnter-:Office Correspondence

T0O; Development COOITd{I‘lElliOl’l DATL: August 10, 2000
IF'ROM: Wally Lippincott, Jr. ”J QL’

SUBJECT:  Hutschenreuter — Sph «cﬁm CHes—~ D |

|
!

Revised Comment:

The subdivision of the two small lots (in the vicinity of other development) and the
retention o[ the remainder of the parcel in one large tract advances the goals ol the
agricultural protection and is consistent with the purposes of the RC 2 zone and with Sec.

of the Baltimore County Code refetring to Prime and Productive Soils.

The proposcd request for the ereation ol a nondensily parcel raised concerns for

the

ultimate disposition of this parcel. One concern is that future owners of the parcel would

attempt to add density 1o the patcel|for the purposcs ol developing the original p
beyond the permitted RC 2 densily for a lot of record.

arcel

In this casc, there are concerns that|merging the nondensity parccl with other lands could

have other implications. As an altefnative in this case, il 1s recommended that a :

anguage

be added to the new deed creating the nondensity parcel that clearly stales that there is no

density remaining on this parccl and that the land has been subdivided to the ful
extent permitted by the RC 2 zone.|

&5t



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Dirfector DATE: June 29, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-631- Special Hearing
RECOMMENDATION:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose ihe
petitionet’s request provided the site plan is revised as such:

Correct the labeling of the parcels. The proposed 32.519-acre parcel is indicated both as parcel A
and parcel D.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By

Division Chief: 0%

A V“"

M/LL

: ﬁ! DEVREWVZACKH:-631 doc
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State Hi

Adminlstraﬂnn
Marylang Department of TranSportafmn

Robert L. Bhrlich, Jr., Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt, Governor

Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: (; yA-X 0£

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. o 2 / RBFPZ
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any Slate Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regardmg this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md us).

| Very truly yours,

/] s S

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frec number is _
Maryland Relay Service for Inpaired Hedring or Speech 1.800 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 Noith Calvert Street « Baltimbre, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 www. marylandroads.com
|
|



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
Hutschenreuter Lane East; E/S IHutschenreuter
Lane Bast, 1700’ SE c/line Hej*ford Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election & 3’ Councilmanic Districts

L.O.: Leonard & Mildred Hutsﬁhenreuter # FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 06-631-SPH
|

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

|
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matler. Notice
|

should be sent of any hearing dates ot other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or {inal Order. All parties Eshould copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \Jp (’)*ﬂ \(i m&
ey ian

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Conold & Qoo

, CAROLE S. DEMILIO
| Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

|
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on :this 26th day of June, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Bruce E Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Btzel, Lid, 320 B Towsontown

Blvd, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).
RECEIVED |
JUM 2 6 2008 \JPQ&%WM & mMUrmar)
)'*) - PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Per..li eeees People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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i IHIS DEED, Made this __ ' day of __ 7. , in the
i lgéur one Thousand Winel Hundxad and Gevanty-Nina, By and belwean
' TLIZABETH P, HUTESCHBENRBEUTER, ﬁélﬂaltimnra Countly, Btate of MAryland,
f party of the Lirat pant, and VLIEONARD i1, HUPSCHENREUTER and MIILPRED L.

HUTSCURNREUTER, hle Wimﬂ; pankles of tha sagond pank,

WITNESSETH, That For and Ln consideration of love and

affection, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said ELIZABETH P. HUTSCHENREUTER

does hereby grant and convey unto the gsalid LEONARD H. HUTSCHENREUTER,

her son, and MILDRED L. HUTSCHENREUTER, his wife, her daughter-in-law,
parties of the second part, subject to the regervations get forth
hereinbelow, all khat ‘lot or parcel of ground slbuata, lylng and halng

In tho Llaventh Assassmonk Dletrict of Daltimore County, State off Maryland,
mors partioularly doscriboed as Lollows, Lo wib:

BEING all that property more particularly described in Deed
dated July 18, 1946, and rocordad among the Land Racords of Baltimora
County in DLiber R.J.8. No. 1477 follo 270, from Loretta MoNilcholas,
Widow, unto Herman J. Hutachepreuter and Blizaheth P. Hutschenreutar,
his wifa. The sald Hexman J. Hukschenreuter dled on Aprll 19, 1977,
whareby title ko the aald property heohma vaestoed dn Bllzabaeth P,
Hutschenreuter, his wifo, tho within Grantor, by rlyht of purviveorahilp.

SAVING and EXCEPTING therefrom, however, the property con-
tained in the following:

1. Deod duted Saptomber 23, 1066, and rocorded among tha Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.7.G., No, 4676 follio 183, from
Horwan J. lUutachenrouber and Blizabeth P. Hutschonroutar, hls wife, to
the State of Maryland for the upe of the Department of Foresbs and
Parkn,

2, Deed dated Heptember 5, 1969, and recorded amony the
aforasald Land Recordd in Liber O0.1.G. No. 5033 folio %1, from Herman
7. Hutschanreuter and Ilizabaeth P. flutachenreuter, hlyg wifa, unto
Leonard H. Hutschenredter and Mildred L. Hutschenxeuter, his wife,

3. Daed of ‘evon date herewith and recoxded ox lntended to
be recorded among the aforesaid Land Records immediataely prlor herato,
Erom BElizabeth P, lutdchonreuter unto George C. 8Stifler and GCarol M.
gtifler, his wife, which sald Deod transfexred 1.48 acres ol land,
moxe Or leas,

SUBJECT to the use in common and Logether with the Grantor
horein, George C. Stiflor and Caxol M, Stifler, his wifo, thelx heirs,
Personal Representatives and assigns of a right of way 30 feat wlde
laid out adjacent to dnd Southeast of the Noxth 30 degrees Bast 299,57
faat line in Dead of aven date herewlth and resorded ox intended to be
racprded amang the aforesald Lapd Reocownds immediately prior hereto,
from the Grantolr herelh unto Qavrye ¢, Nrifler and Caral M, 0Llfler, hia
wifa., ‘The rlght of way ls Forx lnyress, sgress and regress.

POGETHER WY tho riyht and usae thoreol lb gomwuon with otharo
antiblod tharcto of the road 16.5 feel wlide ovar the exdsting road
1sading from the harein described parcel of land in a westerly and
northwesterly divectidn to the Harford Road as set forth in the gald
Daed from Loratta MciNicholas to lerman J. Hulschenreutexr and Elizahath
P, Hutschenreuwter, his wilfo.

RESERVING unto BLLYADBETIE P. HUTSCHENREBULER, tho Grantor
herein, the sald parcdl of ground and premises abovae described and
mentioned, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging oxr appertaining unto and to the proper

uge and benefit of the said ELIZABETH P. HUTSCHENREUTER, the Grantox
[ RANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED

wWilllam F. Lawdaman
vy Firaulor nlﬁ!'tr Qiet

a’t. "f

¥ llrh/ti‘l. U P SRRl }I‘
Tt i Autharlzed Stgoature . )

= ol 2 aiki"pir " L e e el Sk T L i o Y i P Bl b L S k- an e ol W s kgl sy - R I R - | r g — ol
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hareln, for and duxing the taerm of her natuxal life, and no longer,

with full) power and aubhoddty to tho aald BELIZADBEDI P, HUPSCHENREUTER,
to sell, wmortgage, louse or Iln any manner digpose of or encumber sald
property hereby conveyed dr any interest thareln, except by Last Will
and Testament, lncluding the absolute estate, with the right to dispose
of and consume the proceeds of any sale, mortgage or lease thereof,

in such mannar as sheo may ‘dogira, without obligation on her part to
account for the game, and wilkhout obligation on the part of any purchaser,
mortgaiaa on laessqa Lo sad Lo tha applloatlion of tha procaads. The
Intantlon beolng that tho sald BLTAADETH 2. UUPSCHENRROTER Lin aexarclsa
of sald powers, shall havo the right Lo convey all lntaxeslt Ln sald
property, both life aegtatd and ramainder, and ln dafault of har axer-
claeing such powers, then with the remainder over from and lmmediately
after the death ol the sald ELIZABETI P. [HUISBCHENREUTER, unto LEONARD H.
HUTSCHENREUTER and MILDRED L., HUYSCHENREUTER, his wlfe, as tenants by
the entilreties, their assiigns, the survivor of them, and the heirs,
Parsonal Represantativaes and assignsg of the survivor, ih fee simple,

AND THE SAID party of tha filirst part hareby covonants that
she has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter ox thing,
whatsoevar to encumber the property heraby conveyed:; that she will
warrant specially the property granted; and that she will execute
guch further assurances of the same as may he requlsite.

WEINESS the hand and seal of the within Grantor.

TEST ¢

a .rf :
' ! * ’ a __" * ’ ' . _' f’.f Jj! L ".I' J‘r .l': i : _“SERL)
“Saunders M. Almond, Jrx. - Elizabeth P. Hutschenreuter |

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNYY, ko wit: ;

I HEREDBY CLERLIFY, 'fhat on this «  day off . v ) ’
1979, before me, tho gubsoxibor, a Notnry Publle of the sthte o
Maryland, in and for the County aloresald, pexsonally appeared
ELIZABETH P. HUTSCHENREUTER, the within Grantor, and she acknhowledged

the foregoing Deed to be her act.
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,

. - puin eyl v » - o ‘*—#:1-4?-.-:;-.'. ' l'I'I
gaundoxrs M, Almond, Jr. oMt
LIC RITLINTE

!
My Commission Expires: July 1, 1982,

Chesvae BI9030M2 0 SLe2l sootd for resord APR 19 1974

Gt 73N LLl Per filoer » I{.'lh‘l/"“c. 'K
Mol to _{ZE&}JUS MI?"’..BQ,_...
Roooiph H0v e 7 0

L] Brjrtr dnjr—alinl ey - w eyl g g - | . 1 - W n - P | b § PEE g e b e g g

»E

OURT (Land Recorc A CE 6245863] EHIC Jr 6008, p. 0678
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THIS DEED, Made thig > day of _ .. s in the
\yeaxr One Thousand Nine Mundred and Seventy-Nine, b\zgnd heftween
b s F

LIZADETII P. NUTSCHENREUTER, of Daltimore County,
paxrty of the first part, and WEORGE €. STIFLER and
his wilfa, partlen of the second part,

ta of Maryland,
AROL: M, STIPLER,

WITNESSETH, | That for and in consideration of love and
affection, and other Loud and valuable considerations, the receipt
whexeof las hereby ackhowladged, tha said ELIZABETH P. [UTSCHENREUTER
does herehy grant and| convey unto the waid GEORGCE C. STIFLER, her son-
in-law, and CAROL M. ETIFLER, his wife, her daughter, parties of the
second part, subject ko tho reservations sal forth haralnbolow, all
that lot or parcel qugrnund slbuate, lylng and baing in the Elaventh
Agsesament District of Baltimora County, State of Maryland, and

described am follows, | to wit:

BEGINNING f$r the same at a plpe set in the last line of a
parcel of land which by a Deed dated July 18, 1946, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. No. 1477 folio 270,
wag conveyed by Loretta McNicholag to Herman J. Hutschenreuter and wife,
said plpe belng distant North 30 degreas 00 minutes Faat 748.03 feat
measured alony said last line From the beginning thereof and running
thence with and binding on said last line, North 30 degreas 00 minutes
Bagt 290,57 feet to a|pipe, thence leaving said outline and runnlng for
lines of division, the soven following coursas and distancos viz:
south 60 degrees 00 minutes EBast 119.00 feet, South 30 degrees 00
minutes West 127.47 fdet to a pipe, South 58 degrees 26 minutes Last
129,55 Enet to a pipaJ South 0 degrees 44 minutes 30 seconds West 60.00
feat to a pipe, South |3l degrees 24 minutes 30 geconds Wegt 70.00 feet
to a plpe, South 26 ddgrees 26 minutea 30 seconds West 65,00 feet to &
plpe and North 56 dagroen 11 minutes 30 saconds Weast 280.75 faot to tho
place of beginning. qnntaining 1l.48 acres of land, more or less,

BEING a pnrj of a parcel of land whloh by a Deed datad
July 18, 1946, and rodordod among tho Land Roacords of naltinora County
in Liber R.J,.8, No. 1477 folioc 270, was granted and conveyed by
Loretta MeNicholas, Wildow, to Herman J. Hutschenreuter and Eldizabeth P.
Hut.schenreuter, hisg wilfe. The sald lHerman J . Hutschenreuter died on
April 19, 1977, whereby title to the said property became vested in
BEllzabeth p, llutschenroutaxr, his wife, the within Grantox, by right of
survivorahip, i

TOGETIER WITH the right and use thexrocof in common with olthers
entitlad thereto of thh road 16.3 faet wide over the axisting road
leading from the heroln dedgcribad parcel of land in a wegberly and
northwesterly directioh to the Harford Road as set forth in the said
Daed from Lovebta Hovlnholas to Jlerman J. Hukaghenreubker and E)izabath
P. Htubschenroutar, his| wifa,

SUDBJECTE PO and POOETHBR WITH the rlghl and use therao! in
gommen wlth the Grantoy hereln, Leonard ll. Uubschenreuler and Mildnad
L. llutschenreutor,hls wifo, of a right of way 30 fael wido lald out
adjacent to and goutheast off the Flrst line of the horein described
parcel of land, -

I
RESERVING unto ELIZABETH P, HUTSCHENREUTER, the Grantor
herein, the sald parcel of ground and premises abovo describaed and
mantioned, togathor with tha rights, privilagos, appurtenances and
advantagas thoreto balonging on appertalning unto and to the proper
g and benolili of Ghel|aoald BTAZABEPI P. (UTHCHFENARYPER, Lha Osankor
hoxaln, for and durdng|ths towm of hov natural Lifa, and no Longai,
with full power and authority to the said ELYZABETH P, HUTSCHENREUTER,
to sall, mortgage, lease orx in any mannar dispose of or encumber said
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property hereby conveyed or any interest therein, except by Last

: Will and Testament, inulqding the absolute estate, with the right
to dispose of and consume the proceeds of any sale, mortgage or
laasa thareof, in such manner as she may deslro, without obligation
on her part to account for tha same, and wilhout obligatlon on the
paxt of any purchaser, mortgagee orx lessee to see to the application
of the proceads. 'The intention baing that the said BLIZABETH P.
